
Working with communities to improve the quality of life for all in Argyll and Bute 

www.argyllandbutecpp.net 

 

 
   Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 
  Tel: 01546 602127 Fax: 01546 604444 
  DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 
e.mail –douglas.hendry@argyll-bute.gov.uk 

 
8 May 2015 

 

 
 

A meeting of the BUTE AND COWAL COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP will be held in 
CASTLE HOUSE, DUNOON on TUESDAY, 12 MAY 2015 at 9:30 AM. 

 

 
AGENDA 

 
 1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 3. MINUTE OF THE BUTE AND COWAL COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP 3 

MARCH 2015(Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 4. ELECTION OF COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR 
 

 5. MEMBERSHIP OF THE AREA COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP 
  Report by Area Governance Manager. (Pages 7 - 10) 

 
 6. STANDING ITEM: MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE UPDATE 
  Report by Area Governance Manager. (Pages 11 - 18) 

 
 7. OUTCOME 3: EDUCATION, SKILLS AND TRAINING MAXIMISES 

OPPORTUNITIES FOR ALL 
 

  (a)  Community Learning and Development (CLD) Partnership 
   Report by Community Learning Manager.  

 (Pages 19 - 44) 
 

  (b)  Community Benefits 
   Report by Procurement and Commissioning Manager. 

 (Pages 45 - 50) 
 

  (c)  Raising Attainment and Achievement 

Public Document Pack



Working with communities to improve the quality of life for all in Argyll and Bute 

www.argyllandbutecpp.net 

 
   Report by Head of Education (to follow) 

  
 

  (d)  Bute Science Festival 
   Verbal update by Councillor Isobel Strong  

 
 8. OUTCOME 4: CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE HAVE THE BEST POSSIBLE 

START 
 

  (a) Integrated Children's Services Plan 
    
 9. STANDING  ITEM - HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION (OUTCOME 5: 

PEOPLE LIVE ACTIVE, HEALTHIER AND INDEPENDENT LIVES) 
  Report by Integration Project Manager.  (Pages 51 - 58) 

 
 10. DATE OF NEXT MEETING - TUESDAY, 11 AUGUST 2015 AT 9.30AM IN 

EAGLESHAM HOUSE, ROTHESAY 
  Discussion facilitated by the Area Governance Manager on items for inclusion on 

the Agenda for the Next Meeting. 
 
Outcomes to be discussed:- 
 
OUTCOME 1: THE ECONOMY IS DIVERSE AND THRIVING 
 
OUTCOME 5: PEOPLE LIVE ACTIVE, HEALTHIER AND INDEPENDENT LIVES 
 (Pages 59 - 64) 
 

 11. PARTNER UPDATES 
  Opportunity for verbal updates by Community Planning Partners. 

  
 

  
 
  
  
 
  
 
 



�

�

�
��������	
���������	
����������������������������������������������

���������������
	������������������ !"��

�
�

�#�$��%&� ���������	�
���	�������	�������	��
�

���������	�����������������������������������������������	���������	����
� �

�
�

%%�����'&��� �	�������		���	���	�����������������	�
� ��	���������� ����!��������������������
� 
�������������������"��������������	�
� �� ����
�������������	������
������

#������$���%��������&������� 	�'�����(����
�
�
� !(� ��������������������
� � � ��������)�	���������*�	����������)	��+�

�
�� ����,�������-��������	�����"	�.���������	�
��� ���������	�������������!	����������������
$�'�&��������/�������������	���&��&��������
0���������'������!�����������*���
1��������������0�����������������������
,������/������!���������*��������������2�2��
0���&�����3��&������	�
����������������&������	�
-������"���������������,��	�
0�'�����1��4���
��� ���	�"����
���	�����"��������������
�
�

� �(� ������������)����������
� � (��	��*�	����������	�������)����	����������5�

�
�

� �(� ��������
�

� � ���� ���������������������������������������
���������� !*�

� � � (����������)����!���������*������������"���������	�� �
��������)�6�0������	�6789�*����  	�'����������		���	���	�5�
�

� � ���� ��������������)��������+������ !"�
� � � (����������)������������)������*���(	��� �	���	����)�6:	��

-����	��678;�*�������5�
�

� � ���� ����������������)����)�����!��)���� !"�
� � � (����������)������������)����!��������������)�����	����)�

8:������	��	��678;�*�������5�
�

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 3Page 1



�

�

� � ���� ����������������)����)�����!,�)�������� !"�
� � � (����������)������������)������*��������������)�����	����)�

8<������
[...]
��������)�	����)���
��� �����������3� ������'�	��������?��	�	5�

�
��/�$�	��
(����	�� ���������'�	����� ���5�
�
�
�)+�$�	����� ����������������	������
�����������:	����	���
678;�����������
�
�

� 5(� �������������3�������������������������������
0��������"����������-�����-���������������
��������������-��1�

� � (����	�� ��������	�����	� �	�*����� 	�'��������� ���������� 	��	����
�)��������������	�3������������������	���������!���&���������
���������	��"�	��	��� 5�� ��������)�	���������*�	��	����'���)	������
-��������	�����"	�.���������	�����������	�� ����*��� 	�'����5�
�
0��������
(����	�� ���������	� �	5�
�
�
�)+�
� �	��������	�����-����"	�.���������	������:	����	���678;��
���������
�
�

� ! (� �����)���6����������
� � (�������!���������*������������"���������	�� ��������*�������

��������(�������86������678;��87����������&������0�����5�
�

Page 5



�

�

�

Page 6



Argyll and Bute Community Planning 
Partnership 
 

Bute and Cowal Area Community Planning 
Group 
 
12 May 2015 
 
Agenda Item 

 
 

 

Area Community Planning Group Membership 

 
1. Purpose 

 
 1.1 This report provides an update on the membership of the Bute and Cowal 

Area Community Planning Group. 
 
 

2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 The Area Community Planning Group is asked to note the contents of the 

report. 
 
 

3. Background 
 
3.1 A review of the Area CPG Governance arrangements began in July 2014, 

with the outcome being reported and agreed by the CPG at the meeting 
held on 3 March 2015. 
 

3.2 The review also looked at the membership of the Area CPG, and at the 
March meeting, members were provided with an indicative list of members.  
It was also noted that the membership list would remain under review, but 
would be updated with regard to the newly agreed Terms of Reference. 

 
 

4. Detail 
 
4.1 The attached Appendix provides the most up to date list of members of the 

Bute and Cowal Area CPG.  Invitations were sent out to groups, 
organisations and individuals asking them if they wished to be part of the 
Area CPG.  This list reflects the responses to date, but will be updated if 
required. 
 

4.2 In line with the revised Terms of Reference, it should be noted that each 
organisation represented on the CPG has one vote, and that it has been 
agreed that all Community Councils in the Bute and Cowal area can attend 
the meetings but in terms of voting there would be one vote allocated to the 
Caucus of Community Councils. 

 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 7



 
 
 

5. Conclusions 
 
5.1 This report provides an update on the membership of the Bute and Cowal 

Community Planning Group and includes as an Appendix an up to date list 
of the current membership. 

 
  

6. SOA Outcomes 
 
Not applicable.  This report relates to the administration of the Area CPG. 

 
Name of Lead Officer 
Donald MacVicar, Head of Community and Culture 
 
For further information please contact:- 
Shona Barton, Area Committee Manager, Argyll and Bute Council 
 
Tel: 01436 657605   e-mail: shona.barton@argyll-bute.gov.uk  
 
Supplementary Papers 
Appendix 1 – Bute and Cowal Area Community Planning Group membership list 
 

Page 8



Organisation Named representative (if applicable) Type 

Argyll and Bute Council Councillor Robert MacIntryre Public 

 Councillor Alex McNaughton Public 

 TBC Public 

Police Scotland TBC Public 

Scottish Fire and Rescue David Cowley Public 

NHS Highland TBC Public 

Loch Lomond and Trossachs National Park 

Authority 

TBC Public 

Highlands and Islands Enterprise TBC Public 

ACHA Iona MacPhail Public 

Argyll Voluntary Action  Alistair McLaren Third Sector 

Community Councils Ardentinny Community Council Community 

 Bute Community Council Community 

 Colintraive and Glendaruel Community 

Council 

Community 

P
a
g
e
 9



Organisation Named representative (if applicable) Type 

 Dunoon Community Council Community 

 Hunters Quay Community Council Community 

 Kilfinan Community Council Community 

 Kilmun Community Council Community 

 Lochgoil Community Council Community 

 Sandbank Community Council Community 

 South Cowal Community Council Community 

 Strachur Community Council Community 

Forward Dunoon and Cowal Chair of Group Public 

Cowal Transport Forum Chair of Group Public 

Health and Wellbeing Network TBC Third Sector 

 

P
a

g
e
 1

0



 

 

Argyll and Bute Community Planning 
Partnership 
 

Bute and Cowal 
Area Community Planning Group 
 
12th May 2015 
 
Agenda Item 6 
 

 
 

 

CPP Management Committee – update from meeting 27 March 2015  

 

1. Purpose 
 1.1 The purpose of this paper is to inform members of the Area 

Community Planning Group of the discussion at the CPP’s 
Management Committee on 27th March on matters raised at Area 
Committee Planning Group meetings in March 2015. 
 

   
 

2. Recommendations 
 2.1 Area Community Planning Group members are recommended to 

note the response set out in section 4 and request that the Area 
Governance Manager, Shirley MacLeod, take any further comment 
to the CPP’s Management Committee meeting on 17 June 2015. 

   
 

3. Background 
 3.1 There are four Area Community Planning Groups (ACPGs), one in 

each of the council’s four administrative areas. Following a recent 
review of governance arrangements there was agreement at their 
March meetings that the meeting dates for 2015/16 would 
correspond with the meetings of the CPP Management Committee 
to allow a better flow of communication. It was also agreed that the 
agendas would be focussed on the same Single Outcome 
Agreement (SOA) Outcomes of the previous and upcoming CPP 
Management Committee. Thus each Area Community Planning 
Groups agendas will consider four of the six SOA outcomes at 
each of its meetings. 
 

 3.2 At the March meetings of the Area Community Planning Groups 
there were a number of issues highlighted which were then 
considered by the Management Committee at its meeting on 27 
March 2015. The paper containing matters raised by ACPGs is 
a
[...]
rther interagency 

working by asking health visitors to raise fire safety concerns on a patient’s 

behalf. 

Page 15



 

 

 

 

4.1 Key issues 

The following key issues were raised: 

 

OLI 

• The group were of the view that it would be appropriate for the Chairs of ACPGs 

to sit on the CPP Management Committee. 

• Members of the group raised mobile and broadband connectivity issues in 

particularl within the Kilmelford area and more information was sought.  

 

MAKI 

• Would like to be able to better communicate the SOA Local and the work of the 

Group at a local level to communities. 

• It would be good for the CPP to input to Scottish Water’s future programme of 

planned projects in A&B, and for ACPG’s to be involved in consideration of 

consultation responses to all relevant consultations. 

 

H&L 

• Members of the group asked that consideration be given to including more 

representation from the local business community with a suggestion that the local 

Chamber of Commerce be asked to participate. 

• Scottish Fire and Rescue asked that they be informed of any upgrades to water 

infrastructure and of any mains fractures and that this is done via their control 

centre. 

 

B&C 

• Chair and vice-chair to be elected at later meeting. 

 

Relevant to all were: 

• Scottish Fire and Rescue are keen to promote that if any partner in health, social 

care housing or other identifies a vulnerable person to alert the appropriate Fire 

and Rescue contact for their area so that they can undertake a fire safety visit to 

prevent the risk of death from fire. 

• Health and Wellbeing grant promoted to support issues that ACPG group 

members were highlighting such as small rural communities difficulty to access 

health services and affordability of health services. 

• Scottish Water advised of their new Freephone number 0800 0778 778 and that 

they had been working to reduce the time it takes for developers to get permits 

for water connectio
[...]
a for a home fire safety visit, please pass the details to: 

W.EWDABHFSVReferrals@firescotland.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Page 18



 

 

Argyll and Bute Community Planning 
Partnership 
 

Bute and Cowal Area Community Planning 
Group 
 
 

 
 

 

 

 

1. Purpose 
 

 1.1 The purpose of this report is threefold: 

• to inform Area Community Planning Group members about the 
responsibilities laid on the Community Planning Partnership 
(CPP)  by the the ‘Strategic Guidance for Community Planning 
Partnerships: Community Learning and Development (CLD)’ 
(2012), and the associated legislation laid on the Education 
Authority;  

• to bring to their attention the progress of work carried out in 
response to these responsibilities by the Argyll and Bute Strategic 
CLD Partnership, with particular reference to the innovative web-
based CLD Plan format that has been adopted; and 

• to gather any comments or feedback about the developing 
strategic CLD Plan with regard to the Group’s geographic area  

 

2. Recommendations 
  

 2.1 
 
 
2.2 

Area Community Planning Group members are invited to note the 
contents of this report 
 
Area Community Planning Group members are invited to give feedback 
regarding the developing strategic CLD Plan, its fitness for purpose and 
any known key gaps in community learning provision relating to their 
geographic area. 

 

3. Background 
  

 3.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.3 

Community Learning and Development (CLD) is a term that 
encompasses ‘learning’ in its widest possible sense, for all age groups 
and at any level, including early years, non-formal school education, 
youth work, college and community-based learning and development. 
The term also embraces a type of approach to the delivery of learning – 
person-centred, needs-led, holistic and informal.  (See Appendix 1). 
 
In 2012, the Scottish Government published the ‘Strategic Guidance for 
Community Planning Partnerships: Community Learning and 
Development (CLD)’, in orde
[...]
entre, Manse Brae 
Lochgilphead 
Argyll PA31 8QX 
 
Tel: 01546 604753 
Email: Jeannie.holles@argyll-bute.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 22



 

 

APPENDICES 
 
Appendix 1   The Policy Context For CLD in Scotland; The Outcomes of CLD in 

Scotland  
 
Appendix 2 Strategic Guidance for Community Planning Partnerships: Community 

Learning and Development (CLD) (2012) 
 
Appendix 3 Scottish Statutory Instrument (SSI): ‘The Requirements for Community 

Learning and Development (Scotland) Regulations 2013’ 
 
Appendix 4  Flow Chart of Planning Development and Implementation Cycle: Argyll 

and Bute Strategic CLD Partnership Plan  
  
Appendix 5 Overview of plans currently in developing website 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 23



 

 

Page 24



 

 

Appendix 1 

 
The Policy Context For CLD in Scotland 

 
 

Page 25



 

 

The Outcomes of CLD in Scotland 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 26



 

 

Appendix 2 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Guidance for Community 
Planning Partnerships: 
Community Learning and 
Development 
  

Page 27



 

 

COMMUNITY LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT: 
STRATEGIC GUIDANCE FOR COMMUNITY PLANNING PARTNERSHIPS 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
 
This guidance comes against the backdrop of the most ambitious set of reforms to post-16 
learning ever undertaken in Scotland. The Government is pursuing those changes with three 
clear objectives in mind: to align the system more purposefully with our ambitions for jobs 
and growth; to improve people’s life chances; and to ensure the sustainability of our system 
in a time of inescapable pressures on public spending. 
 
Community learning and development (CLD) is an integral part of this story. It already plays 
a central part in ensuring individuals, families and communities across Scotland reach their 
potential through lifelong learning, mutual self-help and community organisation - and that 
the available support and opportunities are community-led, built around people’s aspi
[...]
n to further study. 
3.2.2   Increase the number of planned work placements for Senior Phase pupils. 
3.4.1   Increase the number of young people engaged in youth forums/CPP decision making process 
3.4.3   Increase the number of young people engaged in volunteering. 
3.6.2   Develop the Argyll Young entrepreneurs website to support young entrepreneurs. 
3.6.3   Increase the capacity of community groups. 
3.6.4   Provide the opportunity for adults to participate in certificated courses across Argyll and Bute. 
3.6.6   Support adults to access learning opportunities and progression so that they gain skills and confidence with a particular 

focus on digital literacy. 
3.6.7   Improve the learning and skills needs of people seeking a pathway to employment, education or training. 
3.6.8   Provide opportunities for older people to be involved in community projects. 
From Outcome 4 
4.3.5   Work together to offer all children and young people a wide range of educational experiences which challenge and support 

appropriately, developing the whole child. 
From Outcome 5 
5.6.3   Reducing inequalities through employment/employability. 
From Outcome 6 
6.6.5   Communities are empowered through peer, social and third sector communities to work and play together and to have a 

voice which is heard. 

 

P
a

g
e
 4

2



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
a
g
e
 4

3



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



Argyll and Bute Community Planning 
Partnership 
 

Bute and Cowal Area Community Planning 
Group 
 
12 May 2015 
 
Agenda Item 

 
 

 

Update on Community Benefits Clauses – Bute & Cowal 

 

 
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
  
The purpose of this report is to provide an update to the Bute & Cowal Community 
Planning Group of the progress made to date with Community Benefits Clauses 
(CBCs) within contracts relevant to the Bute & Cowal area. 
 
One contract currently has an ongoing CBC relevant to Bute & Cowal; and two 
contrac
[...]
r stages of the contracts.  Purchasing Officers will ensure that 
appropriate monitoring arrangements are in place to monitor the 
Community Benefits element of contracts. 

 
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS 
 
 6.1 Policy – None at present 
 
 6.2 Financial – None at present 
 
 6.3 Legal – None at present 
 
 6.4 HR – None at present 
 
 6.5 Equalities – None at present 
 
 6.6 Risk – None at present 
 
 6.7 Customer Service – None at present 
 
 
Executive Director of Customer Services 
Policy Lead – Councillor Dick Walsh 
30 April 2015 
 
                                                  
For further information contact: Elaine Appleby, Purchasing Officer – 
Elaine.appleby@argyll-bute.gov.uk, 01369 708594

Page 48



 

Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Argyll and Bute Community Planning 
Partnership 
 

Bute and Cowal Area Community Planning 
Group 
 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 
ARGYLL AND BUTE HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE PARTNERSHIP – UPDATE 
 
 

 
The Group is asked to: 
 

• Note submission to Scottish Government of the Argyll and Bute HSCP Integration 
Scheme. 

• Note the interim arrangements to be implemented in both the council and NHS 
until April 2016 

• Note the establishment of the Strategic Planning Group 
 

 
 
1 Background and Summary 
 
The purpose of this paper is to provide Community Planning Group with a progress report on 
the action undertaken to establish the Argyll and Bute Health and Social Care partnership 
(HSCP) since its last meeting. 
 
NHS highland and Argyll Bute Council in April 2014 meeting endorsed the integration model 
as “Body Corporate” for the Argyll and Bute Health and Social Care partnership and 
confirmed the scope of service inclusion in June 2014. 
 
 
2 Argyll and Bute HSCP Establishment Update 

 
2.1 Integration Scheme 
 
Argyll and Bute’s Integration Scheme was completed and submitted to the Scottish 

Government in March 2015, the Integration Scheme will now be approved by the Cabinet 

Secretary and se
[...]
SGG&C * 1 

Total 39 

 
* Note  
The policy statement issued in December 2014 made provision for representatives for localities and 
neighbouring Boards to be represented. The views of localities must be taken into account with the 
Integration Authority required to identify the most appropriate person to represent each locality on the 
Strategic Planning Group. Local flexibility is allowed, so that an individual can represent more than 
one locality. 
 
As NHS Highland main provider for secondary care services is NHSGG&C a representative is also 
identified for the group. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 57



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank



Outcome 1 – the economy is diverse and thriving 

 

SOA 
Code 

SOA Delivery Plan Action Additional local activity we 
know is taking place, relating to 

these themes 

Areas for future 
development 

1.1.2 Support an increase in international trade 
through more businesses trading internationally 
and businesses increasing international turnover 
 

 ‘Buy local’ initiative to develop 
local trading markets and  
brands – businesses could 
buy local/buy Argyll & Bute 
(eg Bristol Pound currency 
type project) 

1.1.4 Support Business Growth (including social 
enterprise) through HIE / SE account 
management and Business Gateway (BG) 

  

1.1.7 Ensure businesses are ready to take advantage 
of the opportunities offered by improved 
Broadband speeds 

 Outlying areas require 
broadband access 

1.2.2 Develop a cross sectoral (Private, Public and 
Third sectors) Action Plan to attract new 
residents to Dunoon and Cowal 

 Need a plan for Bute and 
Cowal 
 
Planned mountain bike trail to 
attract people to the area; 
help local businesses and 
make it an attractive place to 
live and visit 

1.2.3 
 

Develop a holistic Regeneration Plan for 
Rothesay working with SURF 

  

1.2.6 Deliver Community Account Management model 
to support sustainable growth and community 
empowerment 

  

1.4.1 Increase awareness of m
[...]
personal capacity  

  

5.5.2 Deliver services that assist with 
the re-ablement of older persons 

  

5.6.7 Adverse effects of welfare reform are 
minimised 

  

 

 

 

P
a

g
e
 6

4


	Agenda
	3 MINUTE OF THE BUTE AND COWAL COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP 3 MARCH 2015
	5 MEMBERSHIP OF THE AREA COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP
	6 STANDING ITEM: MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE UPDATE
	7a Community Learning and Development (CLD) Partnership
	7b Community Benefits
	9 STANDING  ITEM - HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION (OUTCOME 5: PEOPLE LIVE ACTIVE, HEALTHIER AND INDEPENDENT LIVES)
	10 DATE OF NEXT MEETING - TUESDAY, 11 AUGUST 2015 AT 9.30AM IN EAGLESHAM HOUSE, ROTHESAY



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
MINUTES of MEETING of BUTE AND COWAL COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP held in the 

CASTLE HOUSE, DUNOON  
on TUESDAY, 12 MAY 2015  

 
 

Present:  Councillor Gordon Blair                       Councillor Michael Breslin                    
 Councillor Bruce Marshall                   Councillor Alex McNaughton  
 Councillor James McQueen                Councillor Isobel Strong 

  
Alistair McLaren, Argyll Voluntary Action (Chair from item 4) 

 Shirley MacLeod, Area Governance Manager 
Iain McNaughton, Bute and Cowal Community CAUCUS 
Kenny Matheson, Bute and Cowal Community CAUCUS 

 Chief Inspector Paul Robertson, Police Scotland 
Elaine Appleby, Trainee Purchasing Officer 
Sharon MacDonald, Community Development Officer. 
Fiona Johnston, Area Education Officer 
Jeannie Holles, Adult Learning Manager 
David Cowley, Scottish Fire and Rescue 
Alison McCrossan, Scottish Health Council 
David McKenzie, Loch Lomond and the Trossachs National Park 
Kirsty Husband, Kilmun Community Council 

 
 
 1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 
  Apologies for absence were intimated from: 

Councillor Robert MacIntyre 
Willie Lynch, Bute and Cowal Community CAUCUS 
Donald Melville, Business Gateway 
Iona MacPhail, ACHA 
Carol Keeley, Civil Contingency Officer 
Susan McFadyen, Cowal Health and Well Being 
Stephen Whiston, Integration Project Manager 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  There were no declarations of interest intimated. 

 
 3. MINUTE OF THE BUTE AND COWAL COMMUNITY PLANNING 

GROUP 3 MARCH 2015 
  The minute of the Bute and Cowal Community Planning Group meeting of 

3 March 2015 was approved as a correct record. 
 

 4. ELECTION OF COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP CHAIR AND VICE 
CHAIR 

  The Area Governance Manager informed the Group that the election of 
the Chair and Vice Chair of the Bute and Cowal Community Planning 
Group was still outstanding. 
The Current Vice Chair of the Bute and Cowal Community Planning 
Group invited nominations from around the table for both positions. 
 
 
 



 

 

Election of Chair 
Willie Lynch, Bute and Cowal Community Council CAUCUS 
Proposer – Iain McNaughton                         Seconder – Kenny Mathieson 
 
Election of Vice Chair 
Alistair McLaren, Argyll Voluntary Action 
Proposer – Councillor Bruce Marshall          Seconder – Councillor  
                                                                      Michael Breslin 
                                              
Max Barr, Chair, Argyll Voluntary Action 
Proposer – Alistair McLaren                         Seconder – Iain McNaughton 
 
On a show of hands votes the group voted 4 votes to 1 in favour of Alistair 
McLaren being appointed as the Vice Chair to the Bute and Cowal Area 
Community Planning Group. 
 
Decision 
It was agreed to elect Willie Lynch and Alistair McLaren as Chair and Vice 
Chair of the Bute and Cowal Community Planning Group respectively. 

   
 In the absence of the newly appointed Chair of the Bute and Cowal Area 

Community Planning Group, Alistair McLaren, Vice Chair took the chair for the 
remainder of the meeting. 
 

 5. MEMBERSHIP OF THE AREA COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP 
  The Area Governance Manager took the Group through a report which 

provided an update on the membership of the Bute and Cowal Area 
Community Planning Group. 
A discussion took place between the Group and the Area Governance 
Manager on the revision of the Membership and the criteria to become a 
member. 
 
Decision 

1. The Group noted the report. 
2. A further update report to be brought back to the August meeting. 

 
(Ref: Report by Area Governance Manager, dated 12 May 2015, 
submitted) 
 

 6. STANDING ITEM: MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE UPDATE 
  The Area Governance Manager took the Group through a report which 

provided feedback on the discussions that took place at the Community 
Planning Partnership Management Committee on 27th March 2015.  
A discussion took place between the Members of the group regarding the 
current Broadband situation and the proposed new installations within the 
Bute and Cowal Area. 
It was noted that the Group expressed concern regarding the uncertainty 
of Broadband connectivity in rural areas. 
 
Decision 

1. The Group noted the report. 
2. An Invitation to be sent to BT asking them to attend the August 

meeting. 



 

 

3. A Letter to be drafted to BT from the Bute and Cowal Area 
Community Planning Group expressing concerns over rural 
broadband connectivity, particularly in remote rural areas. 

 
(Ref: Report by Area Governance Manager, dated 12 May 2015, 
submitted) 
 

 7. OUTCOME 3: EDUCATION, SKILLS AND TRAINING MAXIMISES 
OPPORTUNITIES FOR ALL 

 
  (a) COMMUNITY LEARNING AND DEVELOPMENT (CLD) 

PARTNERSHIP 
   The Adult Learning Manager provided a report which informed the 

Group about the responsibilities laid on the Community Planning 
Partnership by the Strategic Guidance for Community Planning 
Partnerships: Community Learning and Development and the 
associated legislation laid on the Education Authority. The Group 
were informed that this partnership covers all non formal learning 
opportunities and that the Area Community Planning Groups were an 
integral part of the plan. 
 
Decision 

1. The Group noted the report and requested that the links to the 
CLD partnership be emailed to all CPG members. 

2. Members of the Group requested further information on 
outcomes as well as a more consistent reporting format on 
Adult learning, when Outcome 3 of the SOA is being 
discussed. 

3. Agreed that a further update on adult learning be brought to 
the August CPG meeting. 

 
(Ref: Report by Community Learning Manager, dated 12 May 2015, 
submitted) 
 

  (b) COMMUNITY BENEFITS 
   The Trainee Purchasing Officer took the Group through a report 

which provided an update on the progress made to date with 
Community Benefits Clauses within contracts relevant to the Bute 
and Cowal Area. 
A discussion took place between members of the group and the 
trainee purchasing officer regarding the timescales for 
implementation, the appropriateness of the Community benefit 
clause being in a tendered contract and not at pre-qualification 
stage, who the decision makers are in deciding the usage of 
Community Benefit Clauses and the Group also highlighted that 
more focus should be put on contracting work to small local based 
businesses where feasible. 
 
Decision 
The Group noted the report. 
 
(Ref: Report by Procurement and Commissioning Manager, dated 12 
May 2015, submitted) 



 

 

  (c) RAISING ATTAINMENT AND ACHIEVEMENT 
   The Group considered a report by the Head of Education which 

provided an update on the progress being made within education on 
aspects of outcome 3: Education, skills and training maximes 
opportunities for all. 
The Area Education Officer took the Group through the report and 
the following points were noted. 

• Councillor Isobel Strong felt that the head teacher situation in 
Bute was unsettling for the school. 

• Members of the Group were keen for the Saltire Awards to be 
made available in Dunoon Grammar school. 

 
Decision 
The Group noted the report. 
 
(Ref: Report by Head of Education, dated 12 May 2015, submitted) 
 

  (d) BUTE SCIENCE FESTIVAL 
   Councillor Isobel Strong provided the Group with a verbal update on 

the upcoming Middle of Scotland Science Festival, that is to be held 
in Bute between the 19th-21st June 2015. 
 The update outlined the  benefits to the local community, as well as 
the various activities and events on offer. Councillor Strong also 
encouraged community groups from the cowal area to get involved 
with the process, with a view of suggesting Cowal as a possible 
venue to hold next years festival. 
 
Decision 
The Group noted the verbal update 
 
(Ref: Verbal update by Councillor Isobel Strong, dated 12 May 2015, 
submitted) 
 

 8. OUTCOME 4: CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE HAVE THE BEST 
POSSIBLE START 

 
  (a) INTEGRATED CHILDREN'S SERVICES PLAN 
   It was agreed that this item will now be taken at the August Bute and 

Cowal Community Planning Group. 
 

 9. STANDING  ITEM - HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION 
(OUTCOME 5: PEOPLE LIVE ACTIVE, HEALTHIER AND 
INDEPENDENT LIVES) 

   A report by the Joint Integration Project Manager, which provided a 
progress update on the action undertaken to establish the Argyll and Bute 
Health and Social Care Partnership since it’s last meeting was 
considered. 
A representative from Health and Social Care Integration was not 
available at the meeting so no further update was provided. 
 
Members of the Group voiced disappointment and concerns at the lack of 
representation at the meeting and lack of communication with the local 
community. 



 

 

Decision 
1. The Group noted the report. 
2. The 3 year strategic plan and timeline to be distributed to members 

of the Bute and Cowal Area Community Planning Group. 
 
(Ref: Report by Joint Integration Project Manager, dated 12 May 2015, 
submitted) 
 

 10. DATE OF NEXT MEETING - TUESDAY, 11 AUGUST 2015 AT 9.30AM 
IN EAGLESHAM HOUSE, ROTHESAY 

  A discussion was facilitated by the Area Governance Manager on items 
for inclusion on the Agenda for the Next Meeting under outcome 1(The 
Economy is Diverse and Thriving) and Outcome 5 (People Live Active, 
Healthier and Independent Lives). 
 
It was noted that members of the group should contact the Area 
Governance Manager if they have any agenda items they would like 
added. 
 
Decision 

1. The Group noted the proposed outcomes. 
2. The Group agreed that Broadband be added as an agenda item 

under outcome one for the August meeting. 
 
(Ref: Verbal update by the Area Governance Manager, dated 12 May 
2015, submitted) 
 

 11. PARTNER UPDATES 
  The Group heard verbal updates from the following partners: 

 
Police Scotland 
The Chief Inspector provided the group with an area performance update, 
with the following noted: 

• Anti Social Behaviour Orders have substantially decreased across 
Argyll in Bute from 76 in 2014 to 54 in 2015. 

• Assaults: Cowal – 19 in 2014 decreased to 6 in 2015 year to date. 
Bute – 12 in 2014 decreased to 6 in 2015. 

• Domestic Assaults: Bute and Cowal increase from 8 in 2014 to 12 
in 2015. 

• Overall Crime: 20% decrease in 2015 across the whole of Argyll 
and Bute. 

• Activities taking place in the area include:- Police 5 a side 
tournament in June 2015, Police Station open day on the 13th June 
2015, providing support for the PA23 BID events throughout the 
year, as well as other annual events such as Kirn Gala and the 
Cowal Highland Gathering. 

 
(Ref: Verbal update by Chief Inspector, Police Scotland, dated 12 May 
2015, submitted) 
 
 
 



 

 

Scottish Fire and Rescue 
The Area Commander provided a verbal update on the following: 

• There were 52 false alarm call outs in Bute and Cowal between 
January and March 2015. 

• There were 15 Special Service calls in Bute and Cowal between 
January and March 2015. 

• 101 Home fire safety visits were carried out in the Cowal area 
between January and March 2015. 

• Scottish Fire and Rescue are currently visiting schools in the local 
area to promote awareness of road traffic accidents. 

• It was noted that the group can contact David Cowley regarding 
requests for general statistics. 

 
(Ref: Verbal update by Area Commander, Scottish Fire and Rescue, 
dated 12 May 2015, submitted) 
 
Loch Lomond and the Trossachs National Park 
A representative from the National Park informed the Group that the 
National Park were currently consulting on their national plan between 
May and June of this year. 
A discussion also took place regarding Park grants with reference to the 
amount of funding available and who was eligible to apply. 
 
(Ref: Verbal update by Loch Lomond and the Trossachs National Park 
representative, dated 12 May 2015, submitted) 
 
Scottish Health Council 
A representative from the Scottish Health Council informed the Group that 
papers would be circulated electronically through the Senior Area 
Committee Assistant on the consultation process regarding the Model of 
support for people living with advanced dementia. 
 
(Ref: Verbal update by Scottish Health Council representative, dated 12 
May 2015, submitted) 
 
Argyll Voluntary Action 
The Development Officer informed the Group that they were currently 
going through a partnership review and merger process which should be 
concluded by the end of June and will result in one third sector interface. 
 
(Ref: Verbal update by Argyll Voluntary Action Development Officer, dated 
12 May 2015, submitted) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 


